uncertainty of realizing the expected excess return, discount rates are assumed to be the same
as the return on investments.

Please note that this reference basis differs from the risk neutral valuation which is used for
Sumitomo Life’s EEV and VNB. Further, the VNB in following table is not the VNB which forms
part of Sumitomo Life’s EEV.

(Note) Sumitomo Life’s expected investment return in FY2019 is 1.4%. Sumitomo Life assumes the excess
return on investments over risk-free rates is 1.1%.

　 （billions of yen） 　

Year ended
March 31,2020

163.7
　 　

Value of new business assuming excess return,
on the reference basis  (Note)

9

b. EEV Results by company

(1) Sumitomo Life

(Note) The shares of Medicare Life and Symetra held by Sumitomo Life are valued on a book value basis for
purposes of calculating the embedded value of Sumitomo Life on a stand-alone basis. For purposes
of calculating the embedded value of the Group, consolidation adjustments are required.

The new business margin (the ratio of the value of new business to the present value of

premium income) is as follows:

　 （billions of yen）

Year ended
March 31,2019

Year ended
March 31,2020

increase
(decrease)

 Value of new business　(a) 165.7 112.6 (53.0)

 Present value of premium income　(b) 1,860.7 1,608.9 (251.7)

 New business Margin　(a) ÷ (b) 8.9 % 7.0 %  (1.9) points
　

　 （billions of yen） 　

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2020

increase
(decrease)

 EEV (Note) 3,882.0 3,742.4 (139.6)

Adjusted net worth 4,441.3 4,295.1 (146.1)

Total net asset on the balance sheet 750.7 750.1 (0.6)

Retained earnings in liabilities (after tax) 800.5 869.5 69.0
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities and
miscellaneous items (after tax) 2,752.4 2,554.8 (197.6)

Unrealized gains (losses) on loans (after tax) 56.9 33.0 (23.8)

Unrealized gains (losses) on real estate (after tax) 70.3 82.1 11.8

Unrealized gains (losses) on liabilities (after tax) (9.6) 10.2 19.8

Unfunded retirement benefit obligation (after tax) 19.9 (4.7) (24.7)

Value of in-force business (559.2) (552.7) 6.4

Certainty equivalent present value of future profits (131.7) (135.9) (4.1)

Time value of financial options and guarantees (103.6) (95.0) 8.6

Cost of holding required capital (48.9) (46.1) 2.8

Cost of non-hedgeable risks (274.7) (275.6) (0.8)
　 　
　 （billions of yen）

Year ended
March 31,2019

Year ended
March 31,2020

increase
(decrease)

Value of new business 165.7 112.6 (53.0)

Certainty equivalent present value of future profits 186.2 130.2 (56.0)

Time value of financial options and guarantees (1.6) (1.8) (0.1)

Cost of holding required capital (3.4) (2.1) 1.2

Cost of non-hedgeable risks (15.4) (13.5) 1.8
　

10

(2) Medicare Life

The new business margin (the ratio of the value of new business to the present value of

premium income) is as follows:

　 （billions of yen）

Year ended
March 31,2019

Year ended
March 31,2020

increase
(decrease)

 Value of new business　(a) 7.3 5.3 (2.0)

 Present value of premium income　(b) 104.4 87.1 (17.2)

 New business Margin　(a) ÷ (b) 7.0 % 6.1 %  (0.9) points
　 　

　 （billions of yen） 　

March 31,
2019

March 31,
2020

increase
(decrease)

 EEV 136.9 146.6 9.6

Adjusted net worth 42.8 35.2 (7.5)

Total net asset on the balance sheet 26.0 20.2 (5.8)

Retained earnings in liabilities (after tax) 1.5 1.6 0.1
Unrealized gains (losses) on securities and
miscellaneous items (after tax)

15.1 13.3 (1.8)

Unrealized gains (losses) on loans (after tax) -   -   -

Unrealized gains (losses) on real estate (after tax) -   -   -

Unrealized gains (losses) on liabilities (after tax) -   -   -

Unfunded retirement benefit obligation (after tax) -   -   -

Value of in-force business 94.1 111.3 17.1

Certainty equivalent present value of future profits 134.4 155.3 20.9

Time value of financial options and guarantees (0.2) (0.1) 0.1

Cost of holding required capital (0.8) (0.8) (0.0)

Cost of non-hedgeable risks (39.1) (43.0) (3.8)
　 　
　 （billions of yen）　 　

Year ended
March 31,2019

Year ended
March 31,2020

increase
(decrease)

Value of new business 7.3 5.3 (2.0)

Certainty equivalent present value of future profits 12.5 9.1 (3.3)

Time value of financial options and guarantees -   -   -

Cost of holding required capital (0.1) (0.0) 0.0

Cost of non-hedgeable risks (5.0) (3.7) 1.2
　 　

11

(3) Symetra

(Note) The sum of net assets based on statutory capital and surplus, value of non-life entities and holding
company’s equity.

The new business margin (the ratio of the value of new business to the present value of

premium income) is as follows:

 （billions of yen）

December 31,
2018

December 31,
2019

increase
(decrease)

 EEV 226.4 246.4 19.9

Adjusted net worth 218.9 226.3 7.4

Total net asset on the balance sheet　(Note) 194.8 189.5 (5.2)

Retained earnings in liabilities (after tax) 27.3 40.1 12.8
Adjustment for deferred tax assets and　miscellaneous
items

(3.1) (3.3) (0.1)

Value of in-force business 7.5 20.0 12.5

Present value of future profits 67.1 78.5 11.4

Time value of financial options and guarantees (12.9) (14.6) (1.6)

Cost of capital (46.6) (43.8) 2.7

　 （billions of yen）　

Year ended
December
31,2018

Year ended
December
31,2019

increase
(decrease)

Value of new business (5.3) (4.0) 1.3

Present value of future profits 5.0 5.1 0.1

Time value of financial options and guarantees (1.6) (2.2) (0.5)

Cost of capital (8.6) (6.9) 1.7　

　 （billions of yen）　

Year ended
December
31,2018

Year ended
December
31,2019

increase
(decrease)

 Value of new business　(a) (5.3) (4.0) 1.3

 Present value of premium income　(b) 586.9 581.6 (5.3)

 New business Margin　(a) ÷ (b) (0.9)% (0.7)% 0.2 points
　 　

12

(Reference) Symetra’s EEV in US Dollar

　 （millions of USD） 　
December 31,

2018
December 31,

2019
increase

(decrease)
 EEV 2,040 2,249 208

Adjusted net worth 1,972 2,066 93

Total net asset on the balance sheet 1,755 1,730 (25)

Retained earnings in liabilities (after tax) 245 366 120
Adjustment for deferred tax assets and　miscellaneous
items

(28) (30) (1)

Value of in-force business 67 182 115

Present value of future profits 605 717 112

Time value of financial options and guarantees (116) (133) (16)

Cost of capital (420) (400) 20
　 　

　 （millions of USD）

Year ended
December
31,2018

Year ended
December
31,2019

increase
(decrease)

Value of new business (48) (36) 11

Present value of future profits 45 47 2

Time value of financial options and guarantees (15) (20) (5)

Cost of capital (78) (63) 14　

13

2. Statement of changes in EEV

a. Statement of changes in EEV of the Group

 (Note) This item represents the effects of the foreign exchange variance, because the EEV of Symetra is
converted into yen.

　 （billions of yen） 　

Adjusted
net worth

Value of in-
force

business
EEV

Values as of March 31, 2019 4,156.5 (457.5) 3,699.0

[…]

Sensitivity 10: 50bp upward shift in risk discount rate 238.8 (7.6)
Sensitivity 11: 50bp downward shift in risk discount rate 254.2 7.8

 （billions of yen）

increase
(decrease)

Sensitivity 1: 50bp upward parallel shift in risk-free yield
curve 0.8

Sensitivity 2: 50bp downward parallel shift in risk-free
yield curve (0.8)

Sensitivity 8: Setting required capital at statutory
minimum level 4.9

23

ⅱ. Sensitivity analysis of the value of new business

For the business valued using a top-down approach, sensitivity 1 and 2 are calculated based

on simultaneous upward/downward parallel shift of 50bp in both the investment yields of the
future reinvestment and the risk discount rate.

Sensitivity 10 and 11 represent the effect on EEV of an upward/downward shift of 50bp of
the risk discount rate for a top-down approach.

4. Note

The calculation of EEV requires numerous assumptions regarding future projections that are
subject to risks and uncertainties. Future results may differ from those assumptions used in
the calculation of EEV.

 （billions of yen）

Value of
new business

increase
(decrease)

(4.0) -

Sensitivity 1: 50bp upward parallel shift in risk-free yield
curve (2.9) 1.0

Sensitivity 2: 50bp downward parallel shift in risk-free
yield curve (4.2) (0.2)

Sensitivity 3: 10% decline in equity and real estate
values (4.3) (0.3)

Sensitivity 4: 10% decline in maintenance expenses (1.9) 2.0
Sensitivity 5: 10% decline in surrender and lapse rate (2.5) 1.5

Sensitivity 6: 5% decline in mortality and morbidity rates
for life insurance products (1.2) 2.7

Sensitivity 7: 5% decline in mortality and morbidity rates
for annuities (3.9) 0.0

Sensitivity 8: Setting required capital at statutory
minimum level 0.8 4.9

Sensitivity 9: 1% increase in equity and real estate yield (3.7) 0.2
Sensitivity 10: 50bp upward shift in risk discount rate (5.2) (1.1)
Sensitivity 11: 50bp downward shift in risk discount rate (2.7) 1.2

Value of new business for the year ended
December 31,2019

24

Appendix A: Principal EEV Assumptions (Sumitomo Life and Medicare Life)

1. Economic assumptions

a. Risk-free rate

In the certainty equivalent calculation and the interest rate model calibration, the Japanese,
U.S. and Australian Government Bond are used as proxies for risk-free rates.

As the term of life insurance policies is generally longer than financial instruments in the
market, the ultra-long term rate data which is not available in the market should be set.
Because of low liquidity of long-term Japanese, U.S. and Australian Government Bond in the